PARK SCHOOL
PHASE 2 (MATH/SCIENCE)
2425 Old Court Road
96-025-Z

Limited Exemption Plan Review
Revised Comments Date: 3/13/96
Revised Comments Typed: 3/13/96

Developer's engineer stated zoning case #96-202-A granted a variance for the 667-foot
elevation width. Based on a review of this information, the plan is approved for zoning
subject to this dimension (as shown on the approved zoning exhibit) being included on
the building permit plans.

Final zoning approval is contingent first upon all plan comments being addressed on
the development plan; secondly upon the final resolution of all comments, the outcome
of any requested zoning hearings; and finally the inclusion of the blue commercial
checklist information being included on the building permit site plans.

Any requests for further information from the Zoning Office must include a reference to
the limited exemption plan #96-025-Z and written correspondence or revised plans
must be accompanied by a copy of these comments.

JOHM L TEWIS
ner Il

JLL:scj

C. zoning case #96-202-A
zoning case #94-111-A
limited exemption file #93-119-Z



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: February 14, 1898

To: Mr. Wirth - DEPRM, SWM
Mr. Stewart - DEPRM, EIRD T
Mr. Seeley - DEPRM, W & S e '
~.Mr. Richards - PDM, Development Ccntrol J l
Mr. Ogle - PDM, House Numbers & Street Names L

Mr. Bowling - PDM, DES (4)

Capt. Paull - Fire Dept. - 1102F

Mr. Grossman - Rec & Parks

Mr. Small - SHA (3) L
Mr. McDaniel - OPZ, Development Review (3) 8

From: Susan Wimbley

Subject: Project Name: PARK SCHOOL - PHASE 2 (MATH/SCIENCE)
Project No.. 96025 Z 2425 O s,‘.ﬁ,
PDM No.: 1-392 CovRrT IOAN -
District: 3Cc2 * q 3 v\‘q 2
Engineer: COLBERT, MATZ, ROSENFELT, INC. .

Phone No.; 653-3838
Action: Limited Exemption {26-171.b.9)
Waived Hearing Officer Hearing
CRG Non-material Amendment
Waived CRG Meeting

000X

Please review the attached plan for compliance with current regulations and return comments to this office by
MARCH 7, 1996. If you have no comments or do not need to review this plan, please indicate by placing your initials here

Please initial here if your agency requests PDM, Land Acquisition, to acguire

HIGHWAY WIDENING FOREST BUFFER
GREENWAY FLOODPLAIN
DRAIN/UTILITY EASEMENT PUBLIC WORKS AGRMT
FOREST CONSERVATION NONE OF THE ABOVE

LTDEXEMP.DOT



PARK SCHOOL
PHASE 2 (MATH/SCIENCE)
2425 Old Court Road
96-025-Z

Limited Exemption Plan Review
Plan Date: 8/12/96

Comments Due: 3/7/96
Comments Date: 2/23/96
Comments Typed: 2/23/96

This site plan is not in conformance with the zoning commissioner's approved plan and
order in the referenced zoning case in plan note #8 (#94-111-A). The 611-foot building
elevation width permitted in this order is being substantially exceeded and the building
footprints do not match. Due to this conflict, zoning approval cannot be given until this
issue is resolved.

Any requests for further information from the Zoning Office must include a reference to
the minor subdivision file #96-025-Z and written correspondence or revised plans must

be accompanied by a copy of these comments.
@ \

JOAN L. LEWIS

JLL:scj

c: zoning case #1414

limited exemption #93-119-Z




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

DATE: February 14, 1898

To: Mr. Wirth - DEPRM, SWM
Mr. Stewart - DEPRM, EIRD T
Mr. Seeley - DEPRM, W & S e '
~.Mr. Richards - PDM, Development Ccntrol J l
Mr. Ogle - PDM, House Numbers & Street Names L

Mr. Bowling - PDM, DES (4)

Capt. Paull - Fire Dept. - 1102F

Mr. Grossman - Rec & Parks

Mr. Small - SHA (3) L
Mr. McDaniel - OPZ, Development Review (3) 8

From: Susan Wimbley

Subject: Project Name: PARK SCHOOL - PHASE 2 (MATH/SCIENCE)
Project No.. 96025 Z 2425 O s,‘.ﬁ,
PDM No.: 1-392 CovRrT IOAN -
District: 3Cc2 * q 3 v\‘q 2
Engineer: COLBERT, MATZ, ROSENFELT, INC. .

Phone No.; 653-3838
Action: Limited Exemption {26-171.b.9)
Waived Hearing Officer Hearing
CRG Non-material Amendment
Waived CRG Meeting

000X

Please review the attached plan for compliance with current regulations and return comments to this office by
MARCH 7, 1996. If you have no comments or do not need to review this plan, please indicate by placing your initials here

Please initial here if your agency requests PDM, Land Acquisition, to acguire

HIGHWAY WIDENING FOREST BUFFER
GREENWAY FLOODPLAIN
DRAIN/UTILITY EASEMENT PUBLIC WORKS AGRMT
FOREST CONSERVATION NONE OF THE ABOVE

LTDEXEMP.DOT



TH RE: DPETITION TOR VARIANCE *  BEFORE THE
3/3 ¢id Court Road, between
Fails Road & Park Heights Ave. *  DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
{2425 014 Court Road)
2rd Election District * OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
Znd Councilmanic District
* Casge No. 9%-202-A
The Park School, Inc.
Petitioner

PINBINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Thizs matier comes before the Deputy Zoning Commissioner as a
Petition f{for Variance for that property known as 2425 0ld Court Reoad,
located in the vicinity of Falls Road between the Jones Falls Expressway
and Park Heights Avenue in Brooklandvilie. The Petition was filed by
the ownexr of the property, The Park School, Inc., by Lese Rcsenberg,
Trustee, through their attorney, Stuart Kaplow, Esquire. The Petitioner
seeks relief from Section 504.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations
(B.C.2.R.} and Section Ii-A, Residential Standards in the Comprehensive
Manmual of Development Policies {C.M.D.F.} to permit & building length of
667 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 200 feet for a non-residential
principal building in a D.R. zone, and to amend the last approved site
rlan in Case No. 94-111-RA, accordingly. The subject property and relief
sought are more particularly described on the site plan submitted which
was accepted and merked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.

Appearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Terry

Rubenstein, a representative f The Park School, Inc., legal owner,

i

Mickey Cornelius, Traffic Engineering expert with The Traffic Group, Inc.,
Robert Rosenfelt, Profsssionmal Engineer, and Stuart Xaplow, Esguire,

attorney for the Petitiocner. There were no Protestants present.

™

ORDER RECEIVED FOR FILING



F@éz FiL G

e

B

7
0

™

n

N

CHADER RECEIVE

Date

iy

[

Testimony and evidence offered revealed that the subject property
consists of 81.34 acres, more or less, zZoned D.R. 1 and is the site of The
Park School, Inc. 7This property was the subject of prior Case No. 94-111-a
in which the Petitioner was granted a variance for a building of 611 feet
in length for a proposed addition to the existing structure. Pue o a

redesign of the proposed addition and modifications made thereto, the

Petitioner now seeks to amend the previcusly approved site plan and wvari-
ance granted to allow a building of 667 feet in length. *he proposed
extension is minor, given the overall length of the building, and thus,
will pose no adverse effects to the surrounding community.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the
zoning regulations would cause practical difficulty to the Petitioner and

his property. Mclean wv. Soley, 270 Md. 208 {1973). To prove practi-

cal difficulty for an area variance, the Petitioner must meet the follow-

ing:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
nnreasonably prevent the use of the property for a
permitited purpose or render conformance unnecessarily
burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance wonid de a sub-
stantial Jjustice to the applicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser
relax¥ation than that applied for would give sufficient
relief; and,

3) whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordirance will be observed and
public safelty and welfare secured.

Bnderscn v. Bd. of Appeals, Town of Chesapeake Beach, 22 Md. App. 28

{1974).

ER TR
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It is czlear from the testimony that if the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be comtrary to the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and will mpot resull in any injury to the public good.

After due consideration of the tfestimony and evidence presented,
it is ciszar that practical difficulty or unreasonsble hardship will result
if the wariance is not granted. it has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
ture which is +the subject of this variance reguest and that the require-
ments from which the Petiticner seeks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the variance requested will not cause any injury to the pub-
lic health, safety or general welfare. Further, the granting of the Peti-
tioner's vrequest is 1in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R.

Fursuant to the advertisement, posting of the properiy, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance reguested should be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDEBEB by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this c;gwaéday'of December, 1295 that the Petition for
Variance seeking relief from Section 504.2 of the Bailtimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.} and Section II-A, Residential Standards in the
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies {C.M.D.P.) to permit a build-
ing length of 667 feet in lieu of the maximom permitted 200 feet for a
non-residential principal building in a D.R. zone, and to amend the last
approved site plan in Case Mo. 24-111-A, in acceordance with Petitioner's
.§§Ezhibit 1, be and is hercby GRANTED, subiect to the following restrictieon:

1) The Petitioners may 2apply for their building
permit and be granted same upon recelipt of this Crder:;




however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that pro-
ceeding at this time is at their own risk until such
time as the 30-day appellate process from this Order
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the relief granted herein shall be rescinded.

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner

for Baltimore County

TMK:blis
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Suite 112, Courthouse

Baltimore County g
Zoning Commissioner 400 Washington Avenue
E Towson, Maryland 21204

Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386

December 28, 1995

Stuart Kaplow, Esquire
502 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: PETITION FOR VARTANCE
S/S 0ld Court Road, between Falls Road & Park Heights Avenue
{2425 Qld Court Road) :
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanic District
The Park School, Inc. — Petitioner
Case No. 96-202-A

Dear Mr. Kaplow:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the
ahove-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in |
accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered 3is unfavor-
able, any party may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within
thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on
filing an appeal, please contact the Zoning Administration and Development

Management office at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

TIMOTHY M. K OCO

Deputy Zoning Commissicner
T™MK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Mr. Lee Rosenberg, The Park Schocl, Inc.
2425 01d Court Road, Brooklandville, Md. 21093

People's Counsel

Gile

CRY pomted with Sovbazt bk
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204
Petﬁlon for Va.lrlanc

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

. for the property located at  Park School Road and 01d Court Road

wh.i&.is;mese;ﬂyzmi D.R. ]

This Petition shait be filed with the Office of Zoning Administration & Development Maragement.

The undersigned, legal owner{s) of the preperty sttuate in Baltimara County and 'which is described in the descripnor arg Dier stached
hereto and made =2 part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance fram Secﬁeqis; Sec. 1I-2, Residential) Standards
(CMDP) and Sec. 504.2 (BCZR) for meximum building length of 667 feet in lieu of the

maximum 200 feet for a Non-Residential Principal Building in a D.R. zone, and to
amend the last approved Plan in Zoning Case No. 94-111-A.

of the Zoning Reguiations of Baltimere County, t¢ the Zoning Law of Batimere Ceumy: fer the feilowing reasons: rcices ~arosio of

precticat dficuty) The property is unique and unusual in a mammer different from the
nature of surrounding properties such that the peculiarity of the property causes
the zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon the pvroperty. Practical
difficulty resulting from that disproportionate impact of the RCZR caused by the
property's uniqueness exists,

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zening Regulations.
l, or we, agree to pay expenses of atove Variance advertising, posting, stc.. woen Sing of this petition, and further =re= T 2C zre fo
be bound by the zoning regulations and restnctions of Baltimere Ceurty scectee sursuant ‘o the Zoning Law for Satrmers Saroy.

e o soerTmy cecoee A ATRm unger N penaties o e TE e 2w e
e twners TR Irooery wes S the subject of the Sesto

Cantrac: =rcmpeer essen Lega Dweers

The Park School, Inc.
fon ! N ‘A_ o

(Type or 7=t Name;

Signature Sgratre <’_§‘__H \
Address Tioe T ST hamee
City State Zecoce Scrzae
Aticmey for Sextaner:
Stuart Raplow, ®sg. et 2425 01d Court Road  410-339-7070
(Type or Frox Name) Accress B e
% / Brocklandville, MD 21083
SI‘M B C\t«:-gkc:esarcm of ..imsv?;x e =
Judith M. Floam
52 Baitimore Ave. 410-339-3210 Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
Phone Na, ame
Tdwsonr, MD 21204 3723 0ld Court Road - Ste. 206
- r — Tocen BeEmore, MDD 21208 416-053=3858
?. OFF e — CERCE USE oy ———

f’dﬂ"‘\ ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING




Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

204

Civil Engineers « Surveyors - Planners

BEGINNING AT A POINT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF PARK SCHOOL ROAD, 50 FEET
WIDE, 10 FEET SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF OLD COURT ROAD; THENCE:

1.

-

12.
13.
14.
15,
16.
17.
18.
1S.
20.
21.
22.
23.
24,
25.
26.
27.
28.

SOUTH
SQUTH
SQUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
NORTH
NORTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
SOUTH
NORTH
SOUTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
NORTH
SOUTH
SOUTH

31
14
30
06
44
82
88
86
83
80
61
47
31
76
12
86
29
82
22
65
09
89
88
36
27
o8
50
46

ZONING DESCRIPTION

PARK SCHOOL

THIRD ELECTION DISTRICT

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES
DEGREES

59 MINUTES 30 SECONDS
59 MINUTES 50 SECONDS
05 MINUTES 40 SECONDS
49 MINUTES 30 SECONDS
140.00 FEET;

EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST

56.00
56.900

FEET;
FEET;

149.00 FEET;

91.00
46.00
28.00
32.00
32.00
15.00

FEET;
FEET;
FEET;
FEET;
FEET;
FEET;

58
07
07
07
32
17
35
i3
39
00
00
29
00
06

MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES
MINUTES

TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

10
06
50
10
10
15
30
00
20
20
40
20
4Q
50

SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS
SECONDS

WEST
WEST
WEST
EAST

EAST
WEST
WEST
WEST
WEST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
EAST
WEST
EAST
EAST
EAST

CONTAINING 91.34 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS.

1:\JOBS\94059 DES

>

94.50 FEET;

248.19
173.40
137.21

FEET;
FEET;
FEET;

1597.50 FEET;
2506.36 FEET;

135.4¢0
397.58
511.18

FEET;
FEET;
FEET;

1191.00 FEET;

629.02
399.34
268.60
600.00
405.00
175.00
387.70

FEET;
FEET;
FEET;
FEET;
FEET;
FEET;
FEET;

92.87 FEET

3723 Old Court Road, Suite 206 Baltimore, Maryland 21208
Telephone: (410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: {410) 653-7953



CERTIFICATE OF POSTING
ZONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 7 - 207~ ya

Towsen, Maryland

Distriet.. .7 , Dete of Posting. /22X E5 .

Posted for: ...ceeu-. .iw...a..amw...umwmuuun...::.!.!..:...n..--!i.i---!..i--.... ||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||||| k
Petitioner: -....nk..!ip\muw&%uuuuﬂﬂmﬂmh nnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnnn

Location of vi.--.m.uﬁ%n\m ..... %&mﬁ\l-ﬁ&hwﬁ\.ﬁn.@,m ..........................................

............................................................ .\..---:.....--.i......-..--..--!..i-.i..-i---..-

Location of Stgns:.. . Zernm. 270 L tloy g u\ ...m‘ﬁuwm Fpuz b

ROMATES! e e e e e e m e m e mm e men e mm

Posted by ..__.. % .................... Date of return:.... 2L E5 oo

Rumber of Signst \




"~ HOTIOE OF HERING
" Tha Zoning. Comiipbinuer of

Batirigre-Oolinly, s%.na___w

of thin Ng_sﬂ Aot and
tions"6f Baltimord Coudty wil

hiodd a public hearirg ofi the _

maa_a. ierifled _Hatein In
G 106 of the County -0f-

fios Building, 111 W, Chese-

aka Augnug.-in Towson,

wa._m._._wu 21204 or Room -

118, O Cotrholge, 400

. Washington Aveniia, Towson,

gaz_ma 24204 o takows:

i Case: #96-202-A
B_aamgm. o
2425 Ol Gourt Hoad-

818 Oid Gourt Roat, approxi- -

amanﬁqsama_mea.

rd Elgotion Dlstrict- - »

2nd Gounglimanle -

smm_ os_aq@“
Tha Patk Behaok

Hearlng: THureday, December

14, 1085 a{"10:00 &.m, In R,
118, Old Gourthouse,

. Varlamed: for maximuri-
v buiding length oF 887 fest In -

(I8 of the maximiutn 200 fast
for # noteresidantl principal
bullding [ a O.R, zune; ahdte
amiend the (st appraved plan

In200ng oase #94-111-A.
- LAWRENCE E, SCHMIDT
Zoning Commisslcner for
Baltimere County

Handicappad Atcessisls; for

Plaase Call 8673353, -

{2) Forinforntatlon concern-
Ing_the Flla andfor Hearing,
Pleasa Call B87-3391;

14217 Nov. 23. ¢18743-

NOTES: {1} :aqj_..m afe -
J_gs_ ggaaaéa‘

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

TOWSON, MD., .N ov.30 1972

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed adverlisement was

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published
in Towson, Baltimore County, Md., orice in each of \ successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on \Q M. nww 19 A a\l

THE JEFFERSONIAN,

A\. N enickpds
LEQAL AD. - TOWSON
L)
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111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, MDY 21204

Baltimeore County Government

.()ﬂ'icc of Zoning Administration
and Developmoent Management .

(410) 887-3353
ZONING HEARING ADVERTISING AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that notice be given to

the general public/neighboring property owners relative to property
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions
which require a public hearing, this notice is accomplished by posting
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one
newspaper of general circulation in the County.

This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and
advertising are satisfied. towever, the petitioner is responsible for
the costs associated with these requirements.

PAYMENT WILL BE MADE AS FOLLOWS:

1} Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the
time of filing.

) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come
from and should be remitted directly to the newspzper.

NON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER.

ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR

For newspaper advertising:

Item No.: . Z il | .

petitioner:

local lon:

PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING BILL TO:
NAME: Coumeor Maez Qosenvart , e

nopRESS: B 122 O Cas= R0  Surs 20k

?ixccm@%ﬁr—Hﬁs Cizod

pHONE NuMBER: ©S3-383%8 B, devrs ¥ oy

¥

AJ:ggs
{Revised 04/09/93)



T): PITUXENY DOBLISHING COMPANY
Yovember 22/23, 1995 Issne -~ Jeffersonisn

Please foward billing to:

Stuart ¥splow, Esq.
502 Baltimore Avepume
Towson, MO 21204
335-3910

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissiouer of Baltimore Coumty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
County, will hold a public kearing on the property ideatified herein in
Room 106 of the Coumty Office Building, 11l W. Chesepeske Avenue in Towson, Maryland 231204
or
Room 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washingtom Averme, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 96-202-2 (Item 204)

2425 01d Court Road

8/S 0ld Court Road, approximaiely 2470' W of Palls Road
3rd Election District - 2md Councilmenic

Legal Owner: The Park School

Variance for maximme bnilding lendath of 667 feet in lieu of the maximm 20 feet for a non-residenital
principal building im & P.R. zope; and to amend the last approved plan in zoning case #94-111-3.

HERRING: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 118, 014 Courthouse.

LAWRENCE E. SCIRMIDT
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTTMORE. COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARTNGS ARE HAMDNCAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE €ALL 887-3353.
{2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILF, AND/OR HEARTNG, PLERSE ALY 887-3391.
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R %}j“ Baltimore County gevehpmgilt P}f;ﬁ_??ing
*x* %% | Department of Permits and ounty Office Building

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
gﬁ W Development Management T Marvl pd 21204
i owson, Marylan
¥ovember 16, 1995

NOTICE OF HEARING

The Zoning Commissiomer of Baltimore Cenmty, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations of Baltimore
Comnty, witl hold a public bearing on the property identified berein im
Room 106 of the County OFffice Building, 11l W. Chesapeake Rvenme in Towson, Maryiand 21204
or
Room 118, 013 Courthouse, 400 Weshington Avesue, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:

CASE NUMBER: $6-202-R (Item 204)

2425 014 Court Road

$/S 01d Court Road, approximately 2470' W of Falls Road
3rd Election Pistrict - 2nd Councilmanic

Legal Owner: The Park School

Variance for meximm building length of 667 feet in lieu of the mmtimm 200 feet for a non-residenital
principal building in a D.R. zope; and to amend the last approved plan in zoming case #94-111-A.

HEARTNG: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 1995 at 1%:00 a.n. in Boam 118, Cld Courthouse.

ces The Park School, Inc.
Stwart Kaplow, Esg.

ROTES: (1) ZONING SIGH & POST MOST BE RETURNED 70 RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVENUE ON THE HEARTNG DRTE.

{2) HEARTNGS ERE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIRLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CBLL 387-3353.
{3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, CCHTRCT THIS OFFICE AT 887-3391.

g%") Prmlee with Sayp_ean fnk



Ce
A8 Baltimore County Development Processing
* % xx % Department of Permits and U e Suleing

%*W 111 West Chesapeake Avenue
4@Q§u¢®

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

December 7, 1895

Stuart Eaplow, Esguire
502 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Iiem Ho.: 204
Tase No.: 96-202-2
Petitioner: Park School, Inc.

Dear Mr. Faplow:

The Zoning Advisory Committee {ZAC), which consists of representa-
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans
submitted with the above referenced petitiom, which was accepted for
processing by Permits and Development Management {PDM), Zoning Review, on
November 9, 1995.

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or
request information on your petition are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the 2zeoning action reguested,
but to assure that all parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner,
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed
improvements +that may have a bearing on this case. Only those comments
that are informative will be forwarded to you; those that are not
informative will be placed in the permanent case File.

If vou need further information or have any questions regarding these
comments, please do not hesitate to comtact the commenting agency or Joyce
Watson in the zoning office {887-33381).

Sincerely,

¥ P . o
H LI

R '-..’,‘ -

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
-Zoning Supervisor

WCR/ jw
Attachment(s)}
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

T0: Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director December 4, 1995
Zoning Administration and
Development Management

FROM: J. Lawrence PiTsoE%Ef/o
Development Coordifiator, DEPRM
SUBJECT: Zoning Item #204 - Park School

Park School R and 01d Court Road
Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 20, 1995

The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item.

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the

Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
14-331 through 14-35C of the Baltimore County Cade).

4
JLP:VK:sp

PARK/DEPRM/TXTSBP



TY, MARYLAND
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0 RESPONDENCE

TO: Arnold Jablon, Director DATE: Nov. 29, 1885
Zoning Administration and Development Management

FRO Bobert W. Bowlinsg, P.E., Chief
Development Plans Review Division
EE: Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting

for November 27, 19885
ITtem No. 204

The Development Plans Review Division has reviewed
+he subliect zoning item. Building Permits for the propcsed
buildings are already subject to the Landscape Manual.

RHB:sw
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Fire Department CY

700 East Joppa Road Suite 901
Towson, MD 21286-5500

DATE

Arnold Jabion

Director

Zoning Administration and
Development Management

Baltimore County Office Building
Towson, MD 21204

MAIL STOP-110S

RE: Property Owner: THE PARK SCHOOL., INC.

LOCATION: S/5 OLD COURT RD., APPRY. 2470' W OF FALLS RD.
(2423 OLD COURT RD. - THE PARK SCHOOL?

Item No.: Zoning Agenda: VARIANCE

Gentlemern:

(410) 887-4500

11/720/93

Pursuant to your request, the referenced property has been surveyed
by this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to
be corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

4. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the
Fire Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

5. The buildings and structures existing or propused on the site
shall comply with all applicable requirements pf the National Fire

Protection Association Standard No. 101 "Life Safety Code”,

edition prior to occupancy.

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHOME 887-4881, MS5-1102F

%{.E/} Printed on Fecyciad Paper

1991

NIV 21 1995

_PDM
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David L. Winstead

VO  Maryland Department of Transportation Secretary
“?‘ 4 State Highway Administration Hal Kassoff
o

Administrator

- /
VIS
Ms. Joyce Watson RE: Baltimore County ‘
Baltimore County Office of ltem No.  27¢/ CVUC/Z/
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

This office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to
approval as it does not access a State roadway and is not affected by any State
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Smalt at 410-333-1350 if you have any questions.

Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.

Very truly yours,

Ronald Burns, Chief
Engineering Access Permits
Division

BS/es

My tefephone number is _ T e e

Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech
i-800-735-2258 Siatewide Toil Free
Mailing Address: P.O. Box 717 s Bzitimore, MD 21203-0717
Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street « Baltimore, Maryiand 21202




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONRDENCE
T™0: Arncld Jablon, Director DATE: November 17, 1995

Permits and Development
Management

FROM: Pat Keller, Director
Office of Planning

SUBJECT:  Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the following petition(s):
-

Item Nos. 196, 197, 198, 199, 200, 201, 203 and{204 |

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Long in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by:

Division Chief:

EK/JL

ITEM196/PZONE/ZAC1



PARK SCHOOL
PHASE 2 (MATH/SCIENCE)
2425 Old Court Road
96-025-Z

Limited Exemption Plan Review
Revised Comments Date: 3/13/96
Revised Comments Typed: 3/13/96

Developer’s engineer stated zoning case #96-202-A granted a variance for the 667-foot
elevation width. Based on a review of this information, the plan is approved for zoning
subject to this dimension (as shown on the approved zoning exhibit) being included on
the building permit plans.

Final zoning approval is contingent first upon all plan comments being addressed on
the development plan; secondly upon the final resolution of all comments, the outcome
of any requested zoning hearings; and finally the incilusion of the blue commercial
checklist information being included on the building permit site plans.

Any requests for further information from the Zaning Office must include a reference to
the limited exemption plan #96-025-Z and written correspondence or revised plans
must be accompanied by a copy of these comments.

JLL:scj

¢ zoning case #96-202-A
zoning case #94-111-A
limited exemption file #93-119-Z



: Development Processing
B P >
Daltlmore Co?l}ty . d County Office Building

P ent ol Permuits an 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 28, 1995

Stuart Kaplow, Esquire
502 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

RE: Preliminary Petition
Review {Item #204)
Tegal Owner: The Park
School, Inc.

2425 014 Court Road
3rd Election District |

o

Dear Mr. Kaplow:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, the above

referenced petition was accepted for filing without a final filing
review by the staff. The plan was accepted with the understanding
that &ll =zoning issues/filing regquirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning
issues and/or incomplete information. As with all petitions/plans
filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of the
petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning
conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition materials.
all revisions (including those required by the hearing officer) must
be accompanied by a check made out to Baltimore County, Maryland for
the $100.00 revision fee.

If vyou need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at 887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John L. Lewis
Planner II
Zoning Review
JLL:tig
Enclosure {receipt)

¢: Zoning Commissioner

r@ Printed with Saybean ink
\j'é) on Recycled Faper
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e . . Baltimore County Government S e e e ez
.o Zoning Commissioner
dom Office of Planning and Zoning

Colbert Matz Rosenfealt, Inc.
Suite 112 Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue :

Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386

May 15, 1996

Mr. Robert 5. Rosenfelt
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
3723 0ld Court Road, Suite 206
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
The Park Schoel, Inc. - Petitioner
Case No. 96-202-A

Dear Mr. Rosenfelt:

N In response to your letter dated May 15, 1996 concerning the
) above-captioned matter and vyour request for modification of the Order
issued on December 28, 1995, the following comments are offered.

I have reviewed the contents of your letter, the revised plan
attached thereteo, and the substance of my Order, and I have decided that
the proposed modification meets the spirit and intent of my original
decision. As noted in your letter, a variance was granted for a building
length of 667 feet. In my opinion, the propesed increase in building
length to 676 feet from the 667 feet granted is a minor modification and
does not represent a significant change in the overall design. Therefore,
an amendment to the Order will not be necessary and a copy of this letter
shall be forwarded to the Permits and Development Management office for
inclusion in the case file as verification.

Should vyou have any further questions or concerns regarding this
matter, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Attt T

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Permits & Develcpment Management Case File

A% Frinled with Soybean ink
%§ on Recycled Paper
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BE: PETITION ¥OR VARIANCE * BEFORE THE
2425 014 Court R4, 3/S 014 Court Rd.
approximately 2470' W of Falls Road * ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmanie
* OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
The Park School
Petitioner * CASE NO. 96-202-A
* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

(Liosbe S, Npmlis

CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse

400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

{410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that on this [é>’ day of December, 1995, a copy

of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Stuart Kaplow,
Esquire, 502 Baliimorxe Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, attiorney for

Petitioner.

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
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an e Y Baltimore County Government
T Department of Environmental Protection . -
R e and Resource Management o a0 1Gad

Calhert Maiz Rosenfeilt, Inc.

401 Bosley Avenue (410) 887-3733
Towson, MD 21204

May 10, 1995

Mr. Stuart L. Darley

Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc.
3723 01d Court Road

Suite 206

Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PARK SCHOOL Waiver Request

Dear Mr. Darley:

This is in response to your letter of April 6, 1995, requesting a
waiver of storm water management requirements for the above referenced
project.

We have reviewed the material submitted with your letter and hereby
grant your request. Quantity management is waived under the provisions of
Section 14-155 (c)} (1) of Article V of the County Code (less than a 10%
increase in the 2 year predevelopmént peak discharge rate with no adverse
jmpact on the impact on the receiving water course). Flow of runoff from
the new impervious areas across on-site vegetation will provide
satisfactory quality management.

It is the intent of this Department to approve this waiver subject to
the condition that all subsequent site plans conform to the hydrologic
conditions represented in the request of April 6, 1995. Changes in site
layout may require submittal of revised plans and computations for
approval.

If there are any gquestions, please contact Ed Schmaus at 887-3768.

Very truly yours,
L -"\ Q
J{! #\-f‘v‘&i«- e {V’f» )Z’-wuﬂ_ -

Thomas L. Vidmar, Chief
Bureau of Engineering Services

TLY :pms

cc: Rick Dills, SCD
Sheldon Epstein, Storm Drain Design
Environmental Impact Review

PARK .SCH/DEPRM/ESWAIVER

N i
e Printed with Soybean ink
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Colbert Matz gosenfelt, Inc. o

Civil Engineers » Surveyors - Planners

May 15, 1996

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Room 112

Baltimore County Courthouse
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Case No. 96-202-A
The Park School, Inc.
CMR Job No. 94059.1

Dear Commissjioner Kotroco,

I am writing on behalf of The Park School to request a modification
to the Order for Case No. 96-202-A, which granted approval of a
Variance to permit a building length of 667 feet in lieu of the
maximum permitted 200 feet for a non-residential principal building
in a D.R. zone.

Since the zoning hearing, the architectural plans have been refined
several times and the building as designed has grown 2 feet longer
than the initial design. We have enclosed the zoning plat which
accompanied the original variance petition, and the site/grading
plan that has been prepared for present permit approvals. As you
can see, the shape of the building is essentially the same, and the
change in length is very minor, less than a5 percent increase.

Therefore, we request approval of a modification of the Zoning
Order for a maximum building length of 676 feet, in lieu of the 667
feet previously approved.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Qf:;}
Robert §°

cc: James Howard, Park School
James Walsh, ATA

3723 Old Couri Road, Suite 206 Baltimore, Maryland 21208
‘Telephone: {410) 653-3838 / Facsimile: {410} 663-7953



STUART D. KAPLOW, P.A.

ATTORNEYS AT LAW [l- ? .25

502 BALTIMORE AVENUE
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
TELEPHONE (410} 339-3910
FACSIMILE (410) 339-3912

November 9, 1995

Via Hand Delivery

Department of Permits and Development Management
Attn: Mr. John Lewis

111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Towson, Maryland 21204

Re: The Park School
Petition For Variance

Dear John:

Please find attached the submittals for a Petition For
variance for The Park School, Inc. I believe that you spoke with
Judy Floam from Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt about this petition.

Specifically, find attached:

3 original Petitioms,

12 plats,

3 sealed metes and bounds descriptions,
1 200 scale zoning map,

1 advertising form,

and our check, payable to Baltimore County, in the amount of
$285.00.

There are no violations on this property.

Your courtesies in accepting this Petition are appreciated.
should you have any guestions or should there be any problems
with this submittal, of course, dc not hesitate to give me a
call. 4

SDK:tbm

cc: Mr. Lee Rosenberg
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December 8, 1995 . iad
The Park School

Mr. James R. Howard, 111

Director, Academic Support Services
Old Court Road

Brooklandville, Maryland 21022

RE: The Park School
Traffic Operations
Baltimore County, Maryland
Our Job No.: 940305

Dear Mr. Howard:

As requested by Lee Rosenberg, The Traffic Group, Inc. has reviewed the existing traffic
operations along Old Court Road at Park School Road. The purpose of our observations
was to determine whether there are any traffic operational problems at this location
during the peak hours of school traffic,

It is our understanding that an expansion is currently planned for the Park School. As
a result of this expansion, the student capacity is expected to remain essentizally
unchanged. However, to alleviate any potential concerns regarding trip generation and
traffic operations at the intersection of Old Court Road with Park School Road, we have
provided this analysis of existing conditions.

Based upon my discussions with Lee Rosenberg, the peak traffic times for the school are
weekdays between 8:10 and 6:40 AM and between 2:50 and 3:20 PM. Therefore, over
the past two weeks, I have personally conducted observations twice during the morning
peak period and twice during the afterncon peak period. The specific purpose of these
cbservations was to determine whether left turning vehicles from Old Court Road into
Park School Road result in queues and delays for other westbeund motorists along Old
Court Road. '

During the course of my observations, I determined that there are little delays caused
by left twurning vehicles from Old Court Road at this location. Specifically, the majority
of left turning motorists were able to make the movement without waiting for on-
coming traffic. The maximum number of vehicles | ohserved queued along the
westbound lene of Old Court Road due t6 a waiting left turning vehicle was § vehicles.
The Traffic Group, inc.
40w afz;ﬁ Avens
Towson, Maryland 21204

410-583-8405
Fax 410-321-8458




F12/12.95  11:23 TRAFFIC GROUP » 4183393312 NC.H1E PEES/HED

Mr. James R. Howard, III
December 8, 1995
Page 2

in addition, the maximum wait for any driver in his queue was determined tc be
appreximately 15 seconds. On average, the delay for left turning vehicles and
westbound thri movements aleng Old Court Road at this location was less than

5 seconds. This equates to & Level of Service A" condition using the Highway Capacily
Manual Unsignalized Intersection Capacity Techmique.

Cbviously, it is possible that longer queves and delays could exist at this location at
certain times. However, based upen my 4 observations, delays longer than 15 seconds
are the exception and do not reflect average conditions. [t is important to note that the
peak hour for school traffic occurs at the end of the typical morning rush hour, while
the peak period for school traffic ocours prior to the typical weekday evening rash hour.
By not ¢oinciding directly with the adjacen strest peak hour, the impact of the school
traffic is kept te a minimum,

Based upon my observations and the information provided in this letter, traffic
generated by the Park School at the intersection of Ui Court Road and Park School
Road does not present capacicy or safety problems for moterists in this area. My
evaluations show that this intersection operates with little delays ard could support
additional traffic. The proposed expansion is not projected to change student capacity
and therefore, no immediate changes are projected in traffic generation for the Park
School. However, there remains additional capacity to support traffic generation
increases for the Park Scheol in the future. If you have any questions or need
additional information, please do not hesitate to call.

Sincerely

%AMs

Mickey A. Cornelivs, P.E.
Viea President

MACHjc

o Lee Rosenberg
Wes Guckert

(940305 haward 2)

The Traffic Group, Inc.



PETITTON FOR VARLIANCE AEFORE. THE

5/ 01d Court Road, obetween
Fails Road & Park Heights Ave.
{2425 214 Court Road)

3rd Election District

nd Councilmanic District

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

Case No. 96-202-A

The Park Schcool, Inc.
Petit joner

k]

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

. s I i~
Fhiz macter comes before the Deputy Zoning JCommissioner as &

Peotition for Variance for that property Known as 2425 014 Court Road,

located in the vicinity of Falls Road between the Jones Falls Expressway

The Petition was filed by

and Park Heights Avenue in Brooklandville.

the owner of the property, The Park School, Inc., by Lee Rosenberg,

Trustee, through their attorney, Stuart Kaplow, Esquire. The Petitioner

seeks relief from Section 504.2 of the Baltimcis County Zoning Regulations

(B.C.2.R.) and Sesction 1II-3, Besidential Standards in the Comprehensive

¥anual of Development Policies {C.M.D.P.) to permit a building length of

667 fest in lieu of the maximum permitted 200 feet for a non-residential

principal building in a D.R. zune, and to amend the last approved site

The subject property and relief

nffered revealed that the subject property

consists of 91.34 acres, more or less, zoned D.R. 1 and is the site of The

Fark School, lnc. This property was the subject of prior Case No. 94-11l-A

in which the Petitioner was granted a variance for a building of €11 feet
in length for a proposed addition to the existing structure. Due to a

redesign of the proposed addition and modifications made thereto, the

Petitioner now seeks to zmend the previously approved site plan and vwvari-

znce  granted to allew a wnilding of ART faer in langth. The propased

extension is minor, given the overall length of thsa building, and thus,

will pose no adverse eifects to the surrounding community.

An area variance may be granted where strict application of the

zoning requlations would cause practical difficulty to the FPetitioner and

his property. McLean v. Soley, 270 Md. 208 (1973). To prove practi-

zal difficulty for an area variarce, the Pefitioner must meet the follow-

ing:

1) whether strict compliance with requirement would
unreasonably prevent the use of +the property for a
permitted purpose or render coaformance unnecessarily

burdensome;

2) whether a grant of the variance would do a sub-
stantial justice to the aspplicant as well as other
property owners in the district or whether a lesser

“s  clear from the testimony that it the variance is granted,
such use, as proposed, will not be contrary te the spirit of the B.C.Z.R.
and wili nct result in any injury to the public gecd.

Alter due consideration cf the testimony and evidence presenteqd,
it is clear that practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship will result
if the variance is not granted. It has been established that special
circumstances or conditions exist that are peculiar to the land or struc-
turea whi~h 33  the subject of this variance sequest and that the require-
ments from which the Petitioner sceks relief will unduly restrict the use
of the land due to the special conditions unique to this particular parcel.
In addition, the variance requested will npot cause any injury to the pub-
lic health, safety or general welfare. Further, the granting of the Peti-
tioner's request is in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of the
B.C.Z.R.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and
public hearing on this Petition held, and for the reasons given above, the
variance requested should ba granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for
Baltimore County this cggaeéday of December, 1995 that the Petition for

Variance seeking relief from Section 504.2 of the Baltimore County Zoning

huweyer, Petitioners are hereby made aware that Pro-
cgeding at  this time is at their own risk until such
Lime as Fhe 30-day appellate process from this oOrder
has expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is
reversed, the reliefl granted herein shall be rescinded.

L/é((/é%/f?@

TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
for Baltimore County

No. 94-111-A, accordingly.
relaxation than that applied for would give sufficient

: i hich : ’ :
site plan submitted whi . relief; and, '
Fegulations (B.C.Z.R.) and Scction II-A, Residential Standards in the

vlan in Case

sought are more particularly described on the
3} whether relief can be granted in such fashion
that the spirit of the ordinance will bs observed and
public safety and welfare secured.

was accepted and marked into evidence as Petitioner's Exhibit 1.
Comprehensive Manual of Development Policies (C.M.D.P.) to permit a build-

(3

N

ing length of 667 feet in lieu of the maximum permitted 200 feet for a

f
|

Bppearing at the hearing on behalf of the Petition were Terry

FILING
@)

SN

The Park School, Inc., legal owner,
non-residential principal building in a D.R. zome, and to amend the last

FILING
8 Eil §
A

Rubenstein, a representative of
Anderson v. Bd. of Appeals, Town nf Chesapeake Beach, 22 M4d.

2
FO
%

Lk
v

Mickey Cornelius, Traffic Engineering expert with The Traffic Group, Inc.,
approved site plan in Case No. 94-111-A, in accordance with Petitioner's

{1974).

[

Engineer, and Stuart Kaplow, Esquire,
Sehibit 1, be and is hereby GRANTED, subiect to the following restriction:

Robert Rosenfelt, Professicnal

N

v
2,

OR FILING

)

£CEI

/

/2
07 ;

1} The Petitioners may apply for their building

There were no Protestants present.
permit and be granted same upon receipt of this Order;

1
A,

A

attorney for the Petitioner.

TR

- 3_

ORDER RECE|V

Date

By
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CERTIFICATE OF POETING
TONING DEPARTMENT OF BALTIMORE COUNTY 200 p4

it Var; 20G NN °
P et]. 101 fOI' arianc Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.

| ' Civil Engii . .
Suite 112, Courthouse . to Zoni Commissi of B . ngineers « Surveyors - Planners

Baltimore County : 400 Washington Avenue
Zoning Commissioner Towson, Maryland 21204 _ - for the property located at  Park School Road and 01d Court Road
Office of Planning and Zoning (410) 887-4386 ‘ which i presently zaned T ARK
’ D.R. 1 P SCHOOL
THIRD ELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

T
4 e e e r———— e - -

. Locati Signe :: “Gor - . X )
ZONING DESCRIPTION S o of S LT "'ﬁ"{‘éjﬂ"é?“’é’é’ﬂz?~éﬂi" Frx &

This Petition shal! be filed with the Ctfice of Zoning Administration & Deveiopment
The undersigned. legal owner(s) of the property situate in Saltimare Coursy 2nd which is described in the descimmor o i rtached

December 28, 1995 hereto anc made a part hareol, hareby petition for a Variancs from Secﬁor_u’sx Sec. II-A, Residential Standards
{O0mP) and Sec. 504.2 (BCZR) for maximm building length of 667 feet in lieu of the
‘ maximum ZUi feet for a Won-Residential Principal Building in a D.R. zone, and to
amend the last approved Plan in Zoning Case No. 94-111-A.
| | §0UTH 31 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST 94.50 FEET;
Stuart Kaplow, Esquire ‘ c e Zoring P . o _ SOUTH 14 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 50 SECONDS WEST 248.19 FEET;
502 Baltimore Avenue ) The property is unigque and wmusual in a manmmer dlfferent from the SQUTH 30 DEGREES 05 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST 173.40 FEET:
Towson, Maryland 21204 nature of surrounding properties such that the peculiarity of the property czuses SOUTH 06 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 30 SECONDS EAST 137.21 FEET
the zoning provision to impact disproportionately upon the property. Practical SOUTH 44 DEGREES EAST 140.00 FEET; '
RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE © Heichts Avenue difficulty resulting from that disproccrtionate impact of the BCZR caused by the NORTH 82 DEGREES EAST 56.00 FEET;
s/s old Court Road,dl;etween Falls Road & Park Heig property's uniqueness exists. NORTH 88 DEGREES EAST 56.00 FEET;
{2425 0l1d Court Reoa - ) . . Lt SOUTH 86 DEGREES EAST 149.00 FEET:
3ra Eiection District - 2nd Councilmanic District - Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zening Fegulations. SOUTH 83 DEGREES EAST 91.00 FEET; ,
The Park School, Inc. — Petitioner L or we, agres 1o pay sxpenses of above Variance advertising, posting. ste.. oon Ting of Tis petlion, and turther soae = e 2re 1o NORTH 80 DEGRFEES EAST 46.00 FEET;
Case No. 96-202-A ‘ be bound by the zoning regulations and restrictions of Baitimore Coury acsciec sursiant 1o thie Zoning Law fer Satrers Saursy. 11. NORTH 61 DEGREES EAST 28.00 FEET;
| 12. NORTH 47 DEGREES EAST 32.00 FEET;
Dear Mr. Kaplow: i: gORTH 31 DEGREES EAST 32.00 FEET;
. IS st SASER e LT = " OUTH - H
Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in tl:ne -.-;.- ez fﬁm;ﬁaﬂmﬂ;‘;ﬁf;ﬁ T 15. SoUTH 126 ggggg Egsmgg igggl’ZCON'DS 15 .
above-captioned matter. The Petition for Variance has been granted in e 16. SOUTH 86 DEGREES MINUTES 06.36 romt.
ove-captione ter. ~ The P "::‘:Wj e . e > 6 DEGREES Uz 06 SECONDS 2506.36 FEET;
accordance with the aitachsd Trosr. The Parx School, InC, : Ié- WORTH 25 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 50 SECONDS 135.40 FEET;
in the event any party finds the decision rendered Iis unfavox- ' T > ] 15, IslggTTg g: ggGGREREEEg 2; IENUTEHNUTESS ig ggggN'DS 397.58 FEET;
arty may file an appeal to the County Board of Appeals within . . ' 20. NORTH 65 DEGREES h 7 MINUT NDS 115100 Pom
ab%e, T30 g ! £ the date of this Order.- TFor further information on . LA ) 21 NORTH 09 DEGREE 3 MIN'DTEES 35 SECONDS Eaoy L191-00 FEET
thirty (30) days o ¢ of this order. . or further intomation o _ | 21. S 35 S 30 SECONDS EAST 629.02 FEET;
£11ing an appeal, please contact. oning Administrati ‘ ' __ - - NORTH 89 DEGREES 13 MINUTES 00 SECONDS EAST 399.34 FEET;
g ot office at 887-3391. . o ’ , 23. NORTH 88 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 268.60 FEET;
- - h ShT , L S 24. NORTE 36 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 600.00 FEET;
) : 25. NORTH 27 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST 405.00 FPEET;
= : 26. NORTH 08 DEGREES 29 MINUTES 20 SECONDS EAST 175.00 FEET; - ;
smmw?:ri . rrs o1 : gg gggg zg gEGREES 00 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST 387.70 FEET; S 3 . b sk -
tuart Kaplow, Fsg. 014 Court Road 410-339-7070 : . EGREES 06 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST 92. : . Shag e o 657 feet b
= _ To THE POINT OP SoGEmNoLE 2.87 FEET _ 2 i 20 THE JEFFERSONIAN,

Seputy coning-Cosmisgioner S Brooklandville, M 21093 N | ‘ '

for Baltimore County ' : J " o = d b CONTAINING 91.34 ACRES OF LAND, MORE OR LESS. (// B A

| N dcess s 3ncre uroe- of e - on elacee ‘ j Immo e ’ /(;{ il
' LAEQAL AD. - TOWSON

5
J—su Judith M. Floam . : o ] O (R
542 Baltimore Ave. 410-339-3910 Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc. g of 1% - B 1! vt et

Phone Na. \ace
21204 3723 01d Cowrt Road - Ste. 206

EEEENN}?G-AT An?9¥NT ON THE SOUTH SIDE OF PARK SCHOOL ROAD, 50 FEET
widE, LU FEET SOUTH OF THE CENTERLINE OF OLD COURT ROAD; THENCE:

o %he Zoning Ragulations of Balimere County, to the Zoning Law of Sadmere Coumy: fod the feilowing reasons: Fceme ~arostio or

t
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CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION
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TOWSON, MD., ‘Zw 390 192

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was

3
i
s

?
8

published in THE JEFFERSONIAN, a weekly newspaper published

[

in Towson, Baltimore County, Md.. once in each of / successive

weeks, the first publication appearing on /y N 9’3 19 T

T™MK:bjs

Mr. Lee Rosenberg, The Park Schou}, Inc.
2425 01d Court Road, Brooklandvilie, Md.

cct 21093

Paople's Counsel

1le

RDER RECEIVED FOR FILING




Baltimore County Government
Office of Zoning Administration
and Developmoent Managemeoent

™0:  PUTURENT EUBLISHING COMPANY _ .
| i 72173, 1095 1 - sefforeom . 2\ Baltimore County Development Processing
I - . . aer wesue srsaman , . : . County Office Buildin
:('“W:";t:t ﬁ‘ 1'\;. ;;;3,34& Avcnuc (410) 887-3353 _ g : Please foward billing to: \ o Department of Permits and 11 Wist Chesapeake fgﬂ\venue
Development Management P

ZONING HEARING ADVERTISTNG AND POSTING REQUIREMENTS & PROCEDURES Towson, Maryland 21204

Stuart Xaplow, Esg.
502 Baltimore Avenue

Towson, M 21204
3353910 ) - November 16, 1995

Baltimore County Zoning Regulations require that noti’.ce be given Eo

the general public/neighboring property owners 1-:elat1ve tt_g prope;::i.{icns |
which is the subject of an upcoming zoning h?armg. FOI.- ose pe . . . |
which require a public hearing, this notice is acc.:ompllshed by posting ROTICE OF HEARING
a sign on the property and placement of a notice in at least one | |

newspaper of general circulation in the County.

NOTICE CF HEARING
The Zonirg Commissioner of Baltimare Ceunty. hy anthority of the Zoning Bot and Regulations of Baltimore
This office will ensure that the legal requirements for posting and ) ’ County, wiil bold a public bearing on the property identified berein in
advertising are satisfied. However, the petitiocner is responsible for ' The Zoning Commissioper of Baltimore Comnty, by authority of the Zaning Act and Regulatioms of Baltimare : Focm 186 of the County Office Building, 111 W. “hesapeake Avemue in Towscn, Maryland 21204
the costs associated with these requirements. ) Coumty, will bold a public hearing oo the property idenmtified berein in or
Room 106 of tbe Cousty Office Buiidirg, 111 W. Chesapeake Avente in Towsco, Maryland 21204 : Rocw 118, 01d Courthouse, 400 Washington Avespe, Towson, Maryland 21204 as follows:
PAYMENT WILL BE HADE AS FOLLOWS: . ‘ . =
. Room 118, 913 Courthouse, 400 Rashingtom Avenpe, Towson, Maryland Z1204 as fullows:
1) Posting fees will be accessed and paid to this office at the - CASE NUMBER: 96-202-3 (Ttem 204)
time of [iling. 2425 01d Court Road
5/S 014 Court Road, approximately 2470" W of Falls Road

W s Bl ‘ e _ 2) Billing for legal advertising, due upon receipt, will come CASE NUMBER: 96-202-A (Itea 2C4) N 3rd Election District - 2od Councilzanic

D No. 5&333 ‘ . from and should be remitted directly to the newspsper. 2425 01d Court Road Legal Owner: The Park Schoal

CiCE OF CE - REVENUE DIVISION REVIEM ] S/S 013 Court Road, approximately 2470 W of Falls Road , _ ) .

tl?-ns:cEi.LMl S CASH RECEIPT . ITEM #:04 : ‘ . HON-PAYMENT OF ADVERTISING FEES WILL STAY ISSUANCE OF ZONING ORDER. 3rd Election District - 2nd Comcilmanic Variance for maximm building length of 667 feet in lieu of the maximm 200 feet for a non-residenital
. ) Legal Owper: The Park School ) principal building in a D.R. zope; and to amend the last approved plan in zoning case #94-111-A.

ety p—p——e———

O01~A15 : _}’Z\fl :
L DATE 11/9/95 ACCOQUNT = ] : . ) - Variance far maximam building lemgth of 667 feet in Yien of the maxiwom 200 feet for 2 non-residenital ] HEARING: THURSDAY, DECEMBER 14, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Room 118, 0ld Courthomse.
principal bauilding in a D.R. zobe; and to amend the last approved plan in zoning case #34-111-A.

s a5, (WP 3 | ' ARNOLD JABLON, DIRECTOR '
AMOUNT. 3 | HEARTNG: THURSDAY, DECEMEER 14, 1995 at 10:00 a.m. in Roam 118, 01d Courthouse.

receiver  ‘[he Park School of Paltimore, inc. - dvertising:
FROM: i For newspaper a Lr : | _ - ' arnold Jablod

o (CV) : 8080 (Sign} 7 - Item No.: . Za Director
Park School Road & 0ld Court Road : ) : .2 !

N1.34 4/~ acres . ] : petitioner: ‘ - 7 :  The Park Schoal, Inc
-2 n.R.-1 ' '. ) . . ) S ) - :. :
59’4‘"111'€f’qfi§gg$7%gﬁgggtovﬂd 3850500 A oo tocalion: : . A Stoart Raplow, Esq.

: VAuDA;IbN-é;;IGNATu;! o;:;:”'_,-““ | ) . + (1) ZOMING SIGN & POST MDST BE RETURNED TO RM. 104, 111 W. CHESAPEAKE AVERUE OR ‘THE HEARTNG DATE
; : NG BILL TO: : : ' -
: — i ) PLEASE FORWARD ADVERTISING B (2) HEARTNGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSTBLE; FOR SPECTAL ACCOMMODATTONS PLEASE CALL 887-1353.
% AGINCY  YELLOW - CUSTOMER : {3) FOR INFCRMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTRG, CORTACT THIS OFFICE AT 237-3391.

. RELTY ENTTAC \-I\L-
NAME: C"’- 2227 Wz fosentaT, NOTES: (1) HEARYNGS ARE HARDICAPPED ACCESSIELE; FOR SPECIAL ACCOMMUDATIORS PLEASE CALL 887-3353.
ADDRESS: 2 123 Ow Covte W St 2ok | (2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERING THE FILE AND/OR HEARTNG, PLEASE CALL B87-3391.

Ba.\'ca\uka HD Zi20d

PHONE NuMpeR: ©S3-3838 B, duvru H. Fromy

4

. AJ:ggs {Revised 04/09/93)

1
A .
\ éé p.....j.’-.n.-m:wlr.-.

Printad waih Soybean Ink

: i g BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
Baltimore County Development Processing B

. County Office Building - .
RONMENTAL PROTECTION AND RESOURCE MANAGEMENT
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue DEPARTMENT OF ENVI

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204 . INTER-OFFICE CORRESPGNDENCE : Towson AID 2158556 —
. Towson, MDD 21286-5500 (-10) 887-4500

December 7. 1995 Mr. Arnold Jablon, Director Dacember 4, 1995
R Zoning Administration and
Development Management
w : BALTIMORE COUNTY., MARYLAND
J. Lawrence Pilso : NTEROFFTCE CORRESPONDEUNTC CE

DATE: 11/20/95

ROM: tsom

Stuart Kaplow, Esquire J. iy |
502 Baltinpaore Avexe Development Coordinatar, DEPRM ' Arnocld Jablon
. R . . Director
Towson, MD 21204 SUBJECT: Zoning Item #204 - Park School : Arngld Jablot}. Dlrc'ector DATE: Nov. 29, 1985 Zoning Administration and
Park School R and 01d Court. Road : Zoning Administration and Development Management w7 Development Management

Item No.: 204 ' - . . - :
~ Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of November 20, 19395 Baltimore County OFfice s
Case No.: 96-202-A Robert W. Bowling, P.E., Chief o Towsan, MD E‘;EOZ ice Building

Petitioner: Park School, Inc. - N Development Plans Review Divieion S MAIL 5TOP-1105

Dear Mr. Kaplow: N ', : Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting . RE: Property Owner: THE PARK SCHGOL, INC
- ’ ? il

h Adv Committee (ZAC) hich ist £ t ) The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management offers - for November 27, 1985 .
The Zoning Rdvisory ee + WRICH CONSISTS O representa- ing comments on the above-referenced zoning item. : Item No. 204 : . S
tives from Baltimore County approval agencies, has reviewed the plans . the following comm g | : ‘ LOCATION: ?éiEngLgUgggRF}fDéf} APP?:{é §;7}2 W OF FALLS RD.
submitted with the above referemced petition, which ‘was accepted for ' Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the _ o NN : RK SCHOOL)
processing by Permits and Development Management (PDM), Zoning Review, on . Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections : The Develcpment Plans Review Division has reviewed - ltem No.: 204)
November 9, 1995. 14-331 through 14-350 of the Baltimore County Code). the.: sgbject zoning item. Building Permits for the proposed ) /
: buildings are already subject tc the Landscape Manual. ~

Any comments submitted thus far from the members of ZAC that offer or B ] . Gentlemen:
request infermation on your petition are attached. These comments are not , .
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the =zoning actior requested, - RWB:&w E
but to assure that all parties {zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, ' by ::22”33:523 YD‘;rt;EqUESt, the referenced property has been surveyed
etc.) are made aware of plans or problems with regard to the proposed ' R be corrected an € comments below are applicable and required o
improvements that may have a bearing on this:case. - Only those comments A . T °f incorporated into the firal plans for the property.

ti i11 be forwarded  to:you; those . th ‘ . s ) )

?h?zﬁiivinfgi?abevel : d in the pers LT _ - "_’ The site Thall be mage to comply with all applicable parts of the
in Placed Fire Prevention Code pPrior to occcupancy or beginning of operation.

Zoning Agenda: VARIANCE

If you need further informa : garding these ) | S. The buildings and structures existing or proposed on the site

TP £ Ry 7
eteon ih the soning office (B8-3amy. L o e S . shall comply with all applicable requirements of the Naticnal Fire
- . Protection Association Standarg No. 101 "Life Safety Code", 1991

F
JLP:VK:sDp ’ ‘ : edition prior te occcupancy.

PARK/DEPRM/TXTSBP

WCR/ iw
Attachment(s)

REVIEWER: LT. ROBERT P. SAUERWALD
Fire Marshal Office, PHONE 887-4881, MS-1102F




David L. Winslead

Secrefary

Maryland Department of Transportation T Kassoll
State Highway Administration Administrator

RE: Baltimore County

™
Ms. Joyce Watson tem No. 71, Y, L\' Y ala /

Baltimore County Office of
Permits and Development Management
County Cffice Building, Roam 109

Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear Ms. Watson:

ewed the referenced item and we have no objection to

This office has &V State roadway and is not affected by any State

approval as it does not access a
Highway Administration projects.

Please contact Bob Small at 410-333-1350 if you have any guestions.
Thank you for the opportunity to review this item.
Very truly yours,

Py bl

/,-/'/Ronald Burns, Chief .
' Engineering Access Permits
Division

My telephone number is

. . . h
Maryland Relay Service for impaired Hearing or Speec
" 1-80[{735-2258 Stalewide Toll Free

1203-0717
Malling Address: P.O. Box 717 » Baltimore, MD 2
Street Addrgr:s:s: 707 North Calvert Street < Baftimore, Maryland 21202

9057,/ .
""'"\"""“"‘"""""'""‘"""T"'\: : . .

Baltimore County Govermnment . S T RN O
Zoning Commissioner

Colbert Matz Rcsenfelt, Inc.

o~

Suite 112 Courthouss

AQD Washinoton Avenuse '
Towson, MD 21204 (410) 887-4386
May 15, 1996

Mr. Robert S. Rosenfelt
Colbert Matz Rosenfelt, Inc.
3723 0ld Court Road, Suite 206
Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE
The Park School, Inc. - Petitioner
Case No. 96-202-A

Dear Mr. Rosenfelt:

In response to your letter dated May 15, 1996 concerning ?he
above-captioned matter and your request for modification of the Order
issued on December 28, 1995, the following comments are offered.

I have reviewed the contents of your letter, the revised plan
attached thereto, and the substance of my Order, and I have decided that
the proposed modification meets the spirit and intent of my original
decision. As noted in your letter, a variance was granted for a building
length of 667 feet. In my opinion, the proposed increase in building
length to 676 feet from the 667 feet granted is a minor modification and
does not represent a significant change in ‘the overall design. Therefore,
an amendment to the Order will not be necessary and a copy of this letter
shall be forwarded to the Permits and Development Management office for

inclusion in the case file as verificatibﬁfff»jr

Should you have any furthg;ﬁépé%tQﬁég: concerns regarding this
matter, please do not hesitate tc contact me. :

Deputy Zoning Comnissioner
TMK:bjs for Baltimore County

cc: Permits & Development Management Case File

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

Arncld Jablon, Director DATE: HNovember 17, 1995
Permits and Development
Management

Pat Keller, Director
QOffice of Planning

SUBJECT: Petitions from Zoning Advisory Committee

The Office of Planning has no comments on the fol;gwing petition(s):
Item Nos. 196, 197, 198, 189, 200, 201, 203 andiZD4

If there should be any further questions or if this office can provide additional
information, please contact Jeffrey Lung in the Office of Planning at 887-3480.

Prepared by: /524542751*7/’,/%§7EW~ZQ,’——

LT A
Division Chief;/// / éf" LRI

PK/JL

ITEM196/PZONE/ZAC1

@

RE: PETITION FOR VARIANCE g BEFORE THE
2425 014 Court Rd, S/S 014 Court R4.
approximately 2470' W of Falls Road ZONING COMMISSIONER
3rd Election District - 2nd Councilmaniec
OF BALTIMORE COUNTY
The Park School
Petitioner CASE NO. 96-202-A

* * * * *

ENTRY OF APPERRANCE

Please enter the appearance of the People's Counsel in the above-
captioned matter. Notice should be sent of any hearing dates or other
proceedings in this matter and of the passage of any preliminary or

final Order.

-

. N r’. H _ - -
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People's Counsel for Baltimore County

-

U/LM g P &) O DO
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People's Counsel
Room 47, Courthouse
400 wWashington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410} 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

1 HEREBY CERTIFY that on this />  day of December, 1995, a copy
of the foregoing Entry of Appearance was mailed to Stuart Xaplow,
Esguire, 502 Baltimore Avenue, Towson, MD 21204, atiorney for
Petitioner.

;;%;{EZ1_JL4§P?Lf2z40.4¢JbbﬂfUL~x_J

PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN

PARK SCHOOL
PHASE 2 (MATH/SCIENCE)
2425 Old Court Road
96-025-Z

Limited Exemption Plan Review
Revised Comments Date: 3/13/96
Revised Comments Typed: 3/13/96

Develgper’s: engineer stated zoning case #96-202-A granted a variance for the 667-foot
elevation width. Based on a review of this information, the plan is approved for zoning

subject to this dimension (as shown on the approved zoning exhibit) being included on
the building permit pians.

Final zoning approval is contingent first upon all plan comments being addressed on
the development plan; secondly upon the final resolution of all comments, the outcome
of any requested zoning hearings; and fnally the inclusion of the blue commercial
checklist information being included on the building permit site plans.

Any requests for further information from the Zoning Office must include a reference to

the limited exemption plan #96-025-Z and written correspondence or revised plans
must be accompanied by a copy of these comments.

her |l

JLL:scj

C: zoning case #96-202-A
zoning case #94-111-A
limited exemption file #93-119-Z

e RECZIVED

Baltimore County Government
Deparniment of Environmental Protection i -
and Resource Management v A v wawd

Calbert Matz Rosenfait, Inc.

401 Bosley Avenue (410) 887-3733
Towson, MD 21204

May 10, 1395

Mr. Stuart L. Darley

Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt, Inc.
3723 0id Court Road

Suite 206

Baltimore, Maryland 21208

RE: PARK SCHOOL Waiver Request

Dear Mr. Darley:

This is in response to your Tetter of April 6, 1995, requesting a
waiver of storm water management requirements for the above referenced
project.

We have reviewed the material submitted with your ietter and hereby
grant your request. Quantity management is waived under the provisions of
Section i4-135 {c) (i) of Articie V of the County Code (iess than a 10%
increase in the 2 year predevelopmént peak discharge rate with no adverse
impact on the impact on the receiving water course}. Flow of runceft from
the new impervious areas across on-site vegetation will provide

satisfactory quality management.

It is the intent of this Department to approve this waiver subject fo
the condition that all subsequent site plans conform to the hydrologic
conditions represented in the recuest of April 6, 1995. Changes in site
layout may require submittal of revised plans and computations for
approval.

If there are any questions, please contact Ed Schmaus at 8§87-3768.

Very truly yours,

S ;1Y g
l"‘q-‘--uk' FARRVES St

Thomas L. Yidmar, Chief
Bureau of Engineering Services

-

TLV:pms
cc: Rick Dills, SCD

Sheldon Epstein, Storm Drain Design
Envircnmental Impact Review

PARK.SCH/DEPRM/ESWAIVER

Baltimore County Development Processing

. County Office Building
Department of Permits and 111 West Chesapeake Avenue

Development Management Towson, Maryland 21204

November 28, 1995

Stuart Kaplow, Esquire
502 Baltimore Avenue
Towson, MD 21204

Preliminary Petition
Review (Item #204)
Legal Owner: The Park
School, Inc.

2425 0ld Court Road
3rd Election District

Dear Mr. Kaplow:

At the request of the attorney/petitioner, +the above
referenced petition was accepted for filing without a final filing
review by the staff. The plan was accepted with the understanding
that all =zoning issues/filing requirements would be addressed. A
subsequent review by the staff has revealed no unaddressed zoning
issues and/or incomplete information. As with all petitions/plans
filed in this office, it is the final responsibility of the
petitioner to make a proper application, address any zoning
conflicts and, if necessary, to file revised petition materials.
All revisions (including those required by the hearing officer) must
be accompanied by a cherk made out to Baltimore County, Maryland for
the $100.00 revision fee.

If you need further information or have any questions, please
do not hesitate to contact me at B887-3391.

Very truly yours,

John L. Lewis
Planner II
Zoning Review
JLL:tig
Enclosure (receipt)

c: Zoning Commissioner

LFY
:,:_‘:) Printed with Soybean Ink
on Recycled Papet
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Colbert Matz aosenfelt, Inc. ®

Civil Engineers + Surveyors « Planners

May 15, 1996

Mr. Timothy Kotroco

Deputy Zoning Commissioner
Room 112

Baltimore County Courthouse
Towson, Md. 21204

Re: Case No. 96-202-A
The Park School, Inc.
CMR Job No. 94059.1

Dear Commissioner Kotroco,

I am writing on behalf of The Park School to request a modification
to the Order for Case No. $6-202-A, which granted approval of a
Variance to permit a building length of 667 feet in lieu of the
maximum permitted 200 feet for a non-residential principal building
in a D.R. zone.

Since the zoning hearing, the architectural plans have been refined
several times and the building as designed has grown 9 feet longer
than the initial design. We have enclosed the zoning plat which
accompanied the original variance petition, and the site/grading
plan that has been prepared for present permit approvals. As you
can see, the shape of the building is essentially the same, and the
change in length is very minor, less than at5 percent increase.

Therefore, we request approval of a modification of the Zoning
Order for a maximum building length of 676 feet, in lieu of the 667
feet previously approved.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

James Howard, Park School
James Walsh, AIA

3723 Oid Court Road, Suite 206 Baltimore, Maryland 21208
Telephone: {410} 653-3838 / Facsimile: (410) 653-7953
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STUART D. KAPLUW, nL.A
ATTORNEYS AT LAW _9_.98
502 BALTIMORE AVENUE / l ? ? '
TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204 . o PETITIONER(S) SIGN-IN SHEET
TELEPHONE (410) 339-3910
FACSIMILE (410) 339-3912 . .

ADDRESS

g
November 9, 1955 ' . ] . . o
_Q&mcﬂz)war & (A&*;;?u?@h’ac{’iul C_IEQ parkgohw\ gmaldwﬂvfui\uzb A0 3
| ///;Cﬁf'f CorEeivs 40 D CHESAPEARE AVE TiwSon ZiZ2OY

via Hand Delivery

Department of Fermits and Development Management o ]
Attn: Mr. John Lewis ‘S)—,-;_\,E_T- ‘D ) d?ts\d 5-02?-‘3\»::,4 E — 2 k{-
111 West Chesapeake Avenue . Q Mf - L2 _
- HopoN_ 2 Qﬁ’é&“@ﬁjﬁ% 3122 & Gud bl bt zos
\mf *\t CReNSTEW - 210\ Romns s Ave onssend 22t

Tuwson, Maryland 21204

Re: The Park School
Petition For Variance

Dear Jchn:

please find attached the submittals for a Petition For
variance for The Park School, Inc. I believe that you spoke with
Judy Floam from Colbert, Matz, Rosenfelt about this petition.

Specifically, find attached:

3 original Petitions,

12 plats,
1 sealed metes and bounds descriptions,

1 200 scale zoning map,
1 advertising form,

and our check, payable to Baitimore County, in the amount of
$285.00.

There are no violations on this property.

Your courtesies in accepting this Petition are appreciated.
should you have any questions or should there be any problems
with this submittal, of course, do not hesitate to give me a

call.

SDK:tbhm

[ra—

W 19,50C

cec: Mr. Lee Rosenberg

5“7, Punled with Soybean tni
s on Hecycled Papy

1271335 11:53 TRAFFIC GROP » Z1D3229331C NC.51S P2B2/82E3

- . - N ' . V -“ ‘ l‘ -
I - B , N *3,,00 | N 35,000

December 8, 1995

The Park School

Mr. James R. Howard, 1il

Director, Academic Support Services
Old Court Road

Brooklandville, Maryland 21022

RE: The Park School

Traffic Operations

Baltimore County, Maryland
Our Job No.. 940305

Dear Mr. Howard:

As requested by Lee Rosenberg, The Traffic Group, Inc. has reviewed the existing traffic
Operattmdr:tealong {'.)hli1 Ct!lc;zrrr. Road at Park School Road. The purpose of our observations
was rmine whe there are any traffic operational problems at this location
during the peak hours of school traffic,

It is our unde:standmg that an expansion is currently planned for the Park School. As
ammﬂtofthmexpamion,the_smdentmpacityisexpectedmmmamessemiauy
unchanged. M. to alleviate any potential concerns regarding trip generation and
iraffic operations ai the intevsection of Old Court Read with Park School Rosd, we have

provided this analysis of existing conditions.

Based upon my discussions with Loe Rosenberg, the peak traffic times for the school | " ) :

‘weekdays between 8:10 and 840 AM and betwi,en 2:;; and 3:20 PM. Therefore, a-\.rerare ' . : i

~ ‘the past two wesks, I have personally conducted observations twice during the morning 2 ‘ ' ' : : ? '
S ot:servaﬁomwa_am determine whether left turning vehicles from Old Coust Road ints

el Park. Qchoolﬂuﬂmﬂtm queues and delays for other westbound motorists along Old

T e A e T
T T e

~ - af left twrning mictoriats were able to make the movement without wamggfor:;apmy : S
eoming traffie. The maximum number of vehicles I observed queued along the . - S L =
westhound lane of Ol¢ Court Road due to a waiting lefl turning vehicle was 5 vehicles. i S . VALLEY

The Traffic Growp, : B
oA el
40 W, Chesapeake Avenus d
Towaom, Meryland 21204 Q
410-583-8405 : : : N
Fae 410-321-8458 : . : : &
- e N 89-225-A

(42 Lors)

& the totree ufmymons. I determined that there are little delays caused

o\
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=
! 't




Location Plan and Property Boundar

-"f‘ : "J’
E 3 *

SOoMNT TE BEGTINNG
8 IEFIO M SIS

5 C4M5PLa (4B T

S WATH T T EAC

5 E'SIMIE 372"

F LD COURT

FRANCES
SESCUTILLIE

F7HD/ A2

uy

..--,\

_,.’-'"-‘"!-\

.s-“-.,.-ﬁﬂ

L4

E-17250

Y
L

Treimypnmm T

g

Vicinitv Man

|

SCALE 12000 /
T
P
r
i
o

AVE.

oD

]

i
site—" A

PARK

General Notes:

g

- PROPOSED ADD

N -8£500

'

-
\"‘-u-.,_..-_r"-"

oot T e e g T

A Tl = iz ot T
T T R S T e TR RS M TR S W R B R D RN T

Phase 3

- 23200 SF
LT »

fie
.

.
ALl

“ -

e iyeedate

1.

10.

1t

12
13.

4.

15.

Owner/Applicant:  Park School, Inc.
2425 Old Court Road
Brookiandville, Md. 21022
(410) 339-7070

Tax Map: Map 69, Parcels 87 and 1018
Dead Reference: 3341/284, 45388/G1

Tax Account No: 0318002380, 0316002391
Council District: 2

Election District: 3

Site Area: + 91.34 Acres
Ex. Fioor Area: 128,400 Sq. Ft. {Incl. Phase 1 Addition)
Proposed Addns: Phase 2 - 25,000 + Sq. FL.
Fhase 3 - 20,000 Sq. F.
Total Proposed Floor Area: 173,400 Sqg. FL.
Propased Floor Area Ratio: 0.05

Existing and Proposed Use: School (Pre-X - 12)
Existing Zoning: DR 1

A variance is being requested from Sec. lIl-A (CMDP) and Sec. 504.2
(BCZRA} for a maximum building length of 667 feet in lieu of the
maximum 200 fest, ans to amend the last approved plan in Zoning

Cass No. 94-111-A.

in Case No. 84-111-A, variances were approved from Sections
1802.C.1.A and 1022 (BCZR) for a between-building setback of 69
feet in feu of the required 110 feet, and Sac. I-A (CMDP) and 5042
(BCZR) for maximum building fength of 611 fest in fieu of the

maximum 200 feet.

BExisting Parkdng: 233 Spaces

This parking, for projected expansicn to 140 employees ond 148
students with car permits @ 50% use factor. Parking adequacy

verified per letter from Baltimore County Zoning Office 7/8/93.

Stormwater Management Waiver has been approved,

No residence on adjoining properties in proximity to the proposed
development is !sss than 150 feet from the site property line. No
vacant lot of record less than 2 acres in proximity to the proposed

developwment is within 150 feet of the site property fine.

There are no flocdplains, stream, wetlands or wooded areas affected
by this proposed development. The propesed Math-Science Addition
is outside the Forest Buffer Setback. Forest Buifer line was approved

by DEPRM 1/12/85.

ADTS: 780 students @ 1.15 trips/student = 897 trips/day

The proposed development is a less than S0% increase in floor area,
with no new parking or interior roads. No landscaping is required.

There are no existing wells or septic tanks on this site.

There are no known hazardous materials on this site.

A Limited Exemption for this project under Section 28171 (b)(9) was
approved by tha Davelopment Review Committee on March 6,- 1995,

The proposed addition includes two (2} stories and a basament and

Is- within the maxdimum heigit mitation of 50 fest.

PDOM. Mo. [li- 392

T—yo

MATH-SCIENCE ADDITION

. S OYTOY £
PLAT TGO ACCUOMPANY PETITION

FOR ZONING VARIANCE HEARING

PARK SCHOOL

P?&ENTE D

GCE 30 1555

£RT MATZ ROSEXFELT, INC.

Colbert Matz Rosenfel, !nc.'

Engncers = Suriwyors ¢ Planners
- 3723 Oid Court Rood, Suite 205
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Owner/Applicant:  Park School, Inc.
2425 0OId Court Road
Brooklandville, Md. 21022
{4190) 339-7070

Tax Map- Map 89, Parcels 87 and 1018
Deed Reference: 3341/284, 49985/91

Tax Account No: 0316002324, 0316002391
Council District: 2

Election District: 3

Site Area: + 91.34 Acres

Ex. Floor Area: 128,400 Sq. F1. {Incl. Phase 1 Addition)
Proposed Addns: Phase 2 - 25,000 + Sq. Ft.
Phase 3 - 20,000 Sq. Ft.
Total Proposed Floor Area; 173,400 Sq. Ft.
Proposed Floor Area Ratio: 0.05

Bxisting and Propased Use: Schoal (Pre-K - 12)

. Bxisting Zoning: D.R. 1

Avanance is being requested from Sec. Il-A (CMDP) and Sec. 504.2

- (BCZR) for a maximum building length of 667 feet in fieu of he.

maximum 200 feet, and to amend the last approved plan in-Zoning.

Case No. 94-111-A.

In Case No: 94-111-A, variances were approved from Sections
1B02.C.1.A and 102.2 (BCZR) for a between-building setback of 69
feet in lieu of the required 110 feet, and Sec. I-A (CMDP) and 50+ 2
(BCZA) for maximum building length of 611 fest in lisu of the
maximum 200 feet.

Existing Parking: 233 Spaces

This parking, for projected expansion to 140 employees and 148
students with car permits @ 50% use factor. Parking adequacy
verified per letter from Baitimore County Zoning Office 7/8/93.

Stormwater Management Waiver has been approved,

Nao residence on adjoining properties in proximity to the proposed
development is less than 150 fest from the sie property line. No
vacant iot of record less than 2 acres in proximity to the proposed
development is within 150 feet of the site propsrty line.

There are no floodplains, stream, wetlands or wooded areas affected
by this proposed development. The proposed Math-Science Addition
is outside the Forest Buffer Setback. Forest Buffer ling was approved
by DEPRM 1/12/95.

ADTS: 780 students @ 1.15 trips/student = 897 trips/day

The proposed development is a less than 50% increase in floor area,
with no new parking or interior roads. No landscaping is required.

Thers are no existing wells or septic tanks on this site.
There are no known hazardous materials on this site.

A Limited Exemption for this project under Section 26-171 b9 was
approved by the Development Review Committee on March 6, 1995.

The proposed addition inciudes two (2) stories and a basement and
is within the maximum height limitation of 50 fzet.
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County Code

Monagement”

subgrade.

immedigtaly.
of the contractor.

i0 Qwrer
Bark Schoot, ing.
2425 (g Court Reod, Brooklandviie, MD 21022
Deed References: 3341-264, 499891
Tax Account Nos: G3—16-002320, 03-16-0231

removal ¢r demaolition.
mduded n the pose bid

contrgetor onfy
represent fiaid-verified locations.

meetings of exsling ond proposed concrete poving cnd sidewoics.

g Any utilitics shewn on these pians are for {he convenierce of the
The locatiors cre tcken from eristng records and do not
The controctor shalt nolify Miss Utdity

g rmimmum of 72 hours pricr 0 digging  Telephane -BOO-257-7777. The
contractor sholl conflirm to his owe sgisfoctor re o 2* 3 ot o
prior to plgcement of any materigls. 1f ary zorf 2t s - Setaeer
ungerground utilities ond the proposed locgtor of et —3s%e G or o ter
gonstruction. the contractor sholl contact Coidert Waty Roger'et, ¢

Any domage or disruption of sernce s=5 De gt tre expense

BALTIMORE COUNTY GRADING HOTES

The proposed groding shown on this plon meets the requiremants set forth
by the Boitereore Counly Jepartment of Environ~eric Protect.on anc
Resource Maragement grJd cormpies mith Ttie 14, Artoie v of tre Boitimore

tatest sianderds cnd specifications of the Ballimore Counly Deportment of
Public Works and of the Moryond State Highwoy Adminisiration.

2 it shoit be distinclly understond the!l foilure to mention specifically ony
work which would normally be required to complete this project shall not

refieve the controctor of the responsibiily Lo perform such work.  The
cost of such work sholl be mcluded W the base bid
3. Preformed etastomeric compression pint maolerigl sholt be insteied ot ¢l

4, Tne contractor shoir note thot i cose of discrepency betwesn ony sccled
dimensiors ond the figured dimensicns shown on these plons, the figured
dimensions shglt gavern

5. The contrcclor shal! replecce easting bituminous poving ond sub-base which
is demeoged or ramoavad gurng construction.  The trench shall be baockiilled
ond compocted to AASHTO 7T-1Z20. method D. The base course shall consist
of 8" of crusher run rock picced in iwo 47 luyers over compaocted

The surface course shall be 37 bituminous concrete bond SF.

Controctor shal! ploce preposed surfcce course overlgy 5 feat beyond limits

of replocement poving, uniess Qirected otherwise by the engmesr in the

fieid Al overlays shal' have smaoth, siraght edges.

&. Contractor shait meet ol exsting mprovements smeothly for line, grode ang
finesh,

7. Construction shalt protect ol axisting imprevernents for not scheduled for

Cost of repoir to exisiing /mprovements shalf be

WAtes

g. Al disturbed gregs shgll be stobilized os shawn or Seqgmers [orere Par

Howeser, due 10 budding types and jayou!, some Selg cousients

STANDARD NONGISTURBANCE HWOTE:

“There shait be no cegring, grading, construction or disturbence of vegetation
in the Torest Bufler Egsement or other forest retention oreg, except os permitted
by tre Beitmore Courty Jepartment of Environmental Protection and Resourse

may be requred. A charges must comply with the gbove mentioned requirements.

All swoies hove been designed by the engineer to convey runoff gecording ic
Bait:more Ccunty Dept of Pubbc Works design stendgrds.
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TOTAL DISTURBED AREA: 81,500 SF*/1.87 AC:

| GRADING and
1 SEDIMENT CONT:

‘ROL PLAN

1PARK SCHOOL
MORTON K BLAUSTEIN =~
| SCIENCE, MATHEMATICS ‘and TECHNOLOGY CENTER
2435 QLD COURT Rpan '
SROOKLANDYILLE, MD 25022

3R EELECTION DISTRICT
BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Colbert Matlz Rosenfeli, Inc.

Boliimore,
Telephone:
- Fogesimile:

- CGmcRS - Sufvdyors « (Sorners
3723 (id Court Rocd, Suite Z06

Marylong 21208
(410) 633-3338

{430} 653-7953
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